

No. 08-368

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMANDER JOHN PUCCIARELLI,
U.S.N., CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FORMER
FEDERAL JUDGES AND FORMER SENIOR
JUSTICE DEPARTMENT OFFICIALS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES C. SCHROEDER

GARY A. ISAAC

Counsel of Record

HEATHER LEWIS DONNELL

Mayer Brown LLP

71 South Wacker Drive

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 782-0600

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM IS WELL EQUIPPED TO PROSECUTE PEOPLE ACCUSED OF PLANNING OR COMMITTING TERRORIST ACTS..... | 3 |
| A. The Criminal Justice System Has Repeatedly Proven Its Effectiveness In Prosecuting Alleged Terrorists. | 5 |
| B. CIPA Equips Courts To Effectively Manage Classified Material In Terrorism Prosecutions. | 10 |
| C. Evidence The Government Obtains Through FISA Surveillance May Be Admitted Without Compromising Sensitive Information..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) | 4 |
| <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (F.I.S. Ct. Rev. 2002)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 29461 (E.D. Va. Apr. 17, 2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 338 (E.D. Va. 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008)..... | 8, 12 |
| <i>United States v. al-Arian</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (M.D. Fla. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Batiste</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 61186 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. el-Hage</i> , No. 98-cr-001023) (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 1998) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Faris</i> , 162 F. App'x 199 (4th Cir. 2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 3:07-cr-57-MRK (D.C. Conn. Mar. 5, 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 565 (E.D. Va. 2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Paul</i> , 2:07-cr-00087-GLF (S.D. Ohio June 6, 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Paul</i> , No. 07-cr-00087 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 23, 2007) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 5, 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Reid</i> , 369 F. 3d 619 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Sabir</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 77952 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Wen</i> , 477 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 5 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 32(a)..... | 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 844(n)..... | 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2332a(a)(1) | 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2332B..... | 5, 8 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2339A..... | 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2339B..... | 7, 8 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2339C..... | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2384 | 5, 7 |
| Classified Information Procedures Act, | |
| 18 U.S.C. app. 3 §§ 1-16..... | 2, 5, 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 3 | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 4 | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 5 | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 6(a)..... | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 6(c)(1)..... | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 6(c)(2)..... | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 6(d)..... | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 6(f)..... | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 7 | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 8 | 11 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 46504 | 7 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1705(b)..... | 8 |
| Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1801 et seq. | 2 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1804 | 14 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1804(a)(6)(B) | 15 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)..... | 16 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1806(k)(1) | 15 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 18095(a)(3) | 15 |
| 50 U.S.C. §§ 1861-63 | 14 |
| Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1995, Pub. L. No. 103-359, 108 Stat. 3443 (1994)..... | 14 |
| Patriot Act, Pub. L. 107-56, § 1004, 115 Stat. 272 (Oct. 26, 2001)..... | 14 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| Vanessa Blum, <i>Third Liberty City Trial Set for January; New Lawyers Get Time To Prepare</i> , SUN-SENTINEL, May 1, 2008, at 2B | 7 |
| John C. Coughenour, <i>The Right Place to Try Terrorism Cases</i> , WASH. POST, July 27, 2008, at B7 | 12, 16 |
| Jack Epstein & Johnny Miller, <i>The Record in Court of U.S. Charges Brought Against Terrorism Suspects by the Justice Department</i> , S.F. CHRONICLE, Sept. 17, 2004, at A3 | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Mitch Frank, <i>Terror Goes on Trial</i> , TIME, Mar. 7, 2005, at 34..... | 6 |
| John J. Goldman, <i>First “Lackawanna Six” Sentencing</i> , L.A. TIMES, Dec. 4, 2003, at A20 | 6 |
| Eric Lichtblau, <i>Scholar Is Given Life Sentence in ‘Virginia Jihad’ Case</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 14, 2005, at A21 | 8 |
| Michael B. Mukasey, <i>Jose Padilla Makes Bad Law</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 22, 2007, at A15 | 12 |
| Luis F. Perez, <i>Cleared Man May Be Deported</i> , SUN-SENTINEL, Aug. 25, 2008, at 6B..... | 7 |
| Kenneth Roth, <i>After Guantanamo: The Case Against Preventative Detention</i> , FOREIGN AFFAIRS, May/June 2008, at 9 | 12 |
| Serrin Turner & Stephen J. Schulhofer, <i>The Secrecy Problem in Terrorism Trials (2005)</i> | 13 |
| Richard B. Zabel & James J. Benjamin, Jr., IN PURSUIT OF JUSTICE: PROSECUTING TERRORISM CASES IN FEDERAL COURTS (May 2008) | 12, 13, 14, 15 |
